
: , THE OFFICIAL. GAZETTE 4TH 

ECAL SU PLEMENT 

NOTIFICATION 

Under 

MAY, 

B 

SECTION 22 (2) (c) OF THE CUSTOMS ACT 

(Cap. 82:01) 

1991 

With effect from the 6th :'.\fay, l':J91 the following shall be the rates 
of exchange for the purpose of the -proviso to Section 22 (1) (a) of the 
customs Act. Cap. 821:01. 

Where the price of the imported goods was or is to be paid for with 
foreign currency permitted to be bought or retained, for that purpose 
under the Exchange Control Act, Cap. 86:01, the rates of exchange to be 
used for determining the equivalent in Guyana dollars of anv foreign 
currency for 1tle purposes of the provliso to Section 99 (1) (a) of the Cus-
�ms Act, Cap. 82:01, sha1l be as specified in the Table below -
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country 
(1) 

Australia 
Argentina 
Austria 
Bahamas 
Barbados 
Belgium 
Brazil 
Canada 
Colombia 
Denmark 
Eastern Caribbea:i 
France 
Germany 
Hong Kong 
Italv 
India 
Jamaica 
Japan 
Mexico 
Nigeria 
Netherlands (GLD) 

etherlands (FLNS) 
Portugal 
Spain 
Suriname 

Sweden 
Switzerland 
Trinidad and Tobago 
United Kingdom 
U. S. A. 
Ven8'lllela 

TABLE 

Currency 
Unit (%) 

Dollar 
Austral 
Schillings 
Dollar 
Dollar 
Franc: 
Cruzado 
Dollar 
Peso 
Kroner 
Dollar 
Franc: 
Deutsche Mark 
Dollar 
Lire 
Rupee 
Dollar 
Yen 
Peso 
Nira 

Guilder 
Florins 
Escudos 
Peseta 
Guilder 
Kroner 
Franc 
Dollar 
Pound 
Dollar 
Bolivar 

Guyana 
Dollar 

(3) 

9J.3326 
0.0'256 

10.4388 
124.00 
62.00 

3.5�71 
1.3940 

105.9400 
.2598 

19.2590 
45.9503 
21.789() 
73.3383 
15.9663 

.1000 
6.7801 

17.85l3 
.0034 
.04.50 

15.7755 
65.1610 
65.1610 

.8337 
1.1911 

69.8375 
20.2377 
�6.12�3 
!9.[9<Jit)

:!08.9293 
1 �-1. () 

:!.-5Q9 

Where the price of the imported goods was or is to be pai<l for in any 
other manner than the manner specified in paragraph 2, the rate of ex­
chanEte to be used for determining the equivalent in Guyana dollars of any 
foreii;n currency for the purposes of the proviso to section 22 (10) (a) of the 
Custor..; .\ct, Chapter 82:01, shall be as specified in the Table below:-

Country 
(1) 

Australia 
Argentina 
Austria 

TABLE 

Currency 
Unit (!) 

Dollar 
Austral 
Schillings 

Guyana 
Dollars 

(3) 

9333'l6 
0.0256 

10.4888 
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Country 

(1) 

BAIIAIMAS 
BA!RBADQS 
BELGIUM 
B!R!AZIL 
CA!NADA 
COLOMBIA 
DENMARK 
EASTERN CARIBBEAN 
FRANCE 
GERMANY 
HONG KONG 
ITALY 
1NDIA 
J:A.M'AICA
JAPAN 
MEXICO 
NlIGERL\ 
:NETHERLANDS (GLD) 
NETHERLA�S (FL�S) 
PORTUGAL 
SPAIN 
SURINAME 
SWEDEN 
SWITZERLAND 
a,RINIDAf) & TOBAGO 
UlNlTED KINGDOM 
U.S. A. 
VENEZUELA. 

Currency 
Unit 
(2) 

DOLLAR 
DOiLLAR 
FtR!AiNC 

TABLE 

CRUZADO 
DOLLAR 
PESO 
KRONER 
DOLLAR 
FRANC 

D'EU'I'SCHE MARK 
DOLLAR 
LIRE 
RUPEE 

DOLLAR 
YEN 
PESO 

NIRA 
G'VILDER 
FLORINS 
ESCUDOS 
PESETA 
GUILDER 
KRONER 
FRANC 
DOLLAR 
POlJTND 

DOLLAR 
BOLIVAR 

Guyana 
Dollars 
(3) 

124.00 
62.00 

3.5671 
1.3940 

105 9400 
.2598 

19.2590 
45.9503 
21.7890 
73.aaro
15.9663

.1000 
6.7801 

17.8513 
.8034 
.0450 

15.7755 
65.1610 
65.1610 

.8337 
l.1911

69 8375 

20.2377 

86.1273 
2Q..1990 

'.!08.9'.!93 
124.00 

2.75()9 

The notification under Section 22 (2) (c) of the Customs Act, Chapter 
: 82·01. last published by the Comptroller of Customs and Excise is hereby 

superseded. 

Dated this 4th day of May, 1991 

C. Chu�,
Comptroller of Customs and Excise (Ag.) 
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